CLEAR CREEK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 9, 2019 — 6:00 P.M.
Commissioners Hearing Room
Clear Creek County Courthouse, Georgetown, Colorado
AGENDA
Roll Call:

Chair Martha Miles, Vice-Chair Bill Lee, Mike Stewart, Jon Jennings, Donna Moody
Associate Members: Michael O’Leary, Robert Kershaw

GENERAL BUSINESS
1.
2.
3.
4.

Roll Call
Election of Secretary
Review of Public Hearing Procedures
Unscheduled Appearances

CONTINUED BUSINESS
1.
V2019-0001 (Case continued from Board of Adjustment meeting of April 4, 2019) David
M. McGlone and Karla K. Gordon are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 1302.2 –
“Request to Encroach into a Setback” – of the Clear Creek County Zoning Regulations.
The owner(s)/applicant(s) request to encroach into the 30’ setbacks to construct a
detached garage with the following revised setbacks:
• A 20’ setback from the Required Road Maintenance Area; and
• A 20’ setback from the east property line;

LEGAL:
LOCATION:

Mine: Montana #16564
Parcel #: 1835-312-00-004
410 Sunny Skies Trail Idaho Springs, CO 80452

OTHER BUSINESS:
1. Approval of Board of Adjustment minutes from the meeting of April 4, 2019

Disclaimer: All Board of Adjustment hearings are subject to change and may be continued to another date certain. No further notifications of
hearing dates will be mailed out by the Planning Department, therefore please contact the Planning Department to determine if the case has
been continued or the hearing date has been changed. Should there not be a quorum at this particular meeting, all business items will forward
to the next hearing date which has a quorum for consideration following further public notice. Individuals with disabilities needing auxiliary
aid(s) may request assistance by contacting the Land Use Department at Clear Creek County, P.O. Box 2000, Georgetown, CO, 80444. Phone
303-679-2436. We would appreciate it if you would contact us at least 72 hours in advance of the scheduled event so arrangements can be
made to locate the requested auxiliary aid(s).
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CLEAR CREEK COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT FOR
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regarding an agenda item for Public Hearing on
May 9, 2019
CASE:

V2019-0001 David M. McGlone and Karla K. Gordon are requesting a variance pursuant to
Section 1302.2 – “Request to Encroach into a Setback” – of the Clear Creek County Zoning
Regulations.
The owner(s)/applicant(s) request to encroach into the 30’ setbacks to construct a
detached garage with the following setbacks:
•
•

A 20’ setback from the Required Road Maintenance Area; and
A 20’ setback from the east property line;

LEGAL:

Mine: Montana #16564
Parcel #: 1835-312-00-004

LOCATION:

410 Sunny Skies Trail
Idaho Springs, CO 80452

CASE MANAGER: Ken Van Dyne, AICP
Description of Parcel:
The subject property is a Mining Claim located along Sunny Skies Trail and is bisected by the right-of-way.
The parcel is ±. 4.17 acres in size and is zoned Mining One District (M-1) which may be used for residential
purposes pursuant to Mountain Residential – Single Family Units (MR-1); the setbacks for MR-1 Zoning
district is 30’ from all parcel boundaries and road rights-of-way. The property currently contains a single
family residence, with an attached two-car garage, north of Sunny Skies Trail.
Description of Surrounding Area:
Surrounding parcels are all zoned M-1, approximately 4-5 acres in size, one of which is currently
developed with a single family residence.
Adjacent property owners:
Adjacent Property owners within 100΄ of the subject property were notified of the request on April 26,
2019. Additionally, public notice signs were posted on the property for a minimum of fifteen (15) days
prior to the Board of Adjustment hearing.
As of April 30, 2019, no responses have been received from adjacent property owners.

Page 1 of 4

Referral Agencies:
Referral Agencies were notified of the request on April 26, 2019. Responses were received from the
following (staff comments follow in italics as necessary):
CC Environmental Health
A response was received from Charlotte Hampson on March 26, 2019 (from the original referral sent
March 15, 2019), stating no objection to the request.
Public Works
A response was received from Karl Schell on March 28, 2019 (from the original referral sent March 15,
2019), stating that the minimum width for the road maintenance area along Sunny Skies Trail in the area
of the proposed project shall be 24’.
Findings for Granting a Variance
The BoA examines the following criteria in relation to the parcel(s) when determining whether or not to
grant a variance. Staff comments are provided in italics below each criterion:
•

Is there an exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape to the property?
o

•

•

None. The property is 150’ wide, with a depth (outside the Road Maintenance Area – 12’
on each side of the road) ranging from approximately 130’ deep at the west property line
to over 200’ at the east property line.

Are there exceptional topographical conditions/features of the property?
o

No exceptional slope that would prevent construction of a garage for the applicants'
proposed purpose “to store our plow/dump truck and,...not living space”. There are minor
topographical difficulties in constructing such a large garage. Mapping analysis identified
a 15% slope (across the diagonal 47’ of a 30’ x 36’ garage) at the required setbacks, versus
a 9% slope across the steepest, SE to NW hypotenuse, in the requested variance location.
The included map titled Case: V2009-0001, also addresses feasible driveway grades within
setbacks.

o

The first site visit was made to the property on March 20, 2019, however, snow cover
made it difficult to determine accurately any severity of slope for the proposed garage
location. Another site visit was made as recently as April 23, 2019, after snow melt and the
applicants' having staked out the proposed location of the garage. This subsequent visit
reinforced the close match to the County’s current 2’ contour slope map. The site visit also
confirmed that it would be feasible to construct a garage to meet the required 30’ setback
from both the road maintenance area AND the 30’ setback from the east property line.
Albeit, at an additional economic cost to develop a 30' x 36' area further from the road.

Is there any other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property?
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o

None. Sunny Skies Trail is narrow at only 10’ wide, the required Road Maintenance Area
(24’ wide) positions the right-of-way only seven (7) feet south of the current road edge –
which establishes the front lot line from which the setbacks are to be measured.

The presence of any of the above criteria which creates an exceptional practical difficulty or
exceptional and undue hardship upon the applicant/owner may be considered adequate grounds for
granting the variance.
Furthermore, the BoA should not grant a variance unless it is determined that each of the following
criteria exists:
•

Can the variance be granted without detriment to the public good?
o

•

Can the variance be granted without substantially impairing the intent & purpose of the
zoning regulations? The general purpose of the M-1 zoning setbacks is to ensure that the
uses on one property do not infringe upon neighboring properties, to prevent the
overloading of a parcel with too many structures or structures unsuitable for the parcel,
and to create a buffer between vehicular traffic and any particular building.
o

•

No. Any construction of a secondary garage, in the form of the proposed construction
of a 30’ x 36’ detached garage – potentially requiring a retaining wall and/or drainage
to accommodate the structure are not considered existing hardships. However, the
request for the proposed garage’s large size could be considered to constitute a selfimposed hardship. The greater the width of the garage, the further up-slope it would
need to be located to meet established setbacks.

Would granting the variance provide a benefit to the owner/applicant beyond simply
bestowing the owner/applicant with a personal convenience, profit, or special privilege?
o
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The proposed detached garage will not overburden the parcel with structures nor have
an adverse impact on adjacent property owners. The revised variance request dated
April 8, 2019 reduces the front setback encroachment to 10' versus the previous 20'
encroachment into the required 30’ front setback and reduces the potential to result in
a vehicle backing into the right-of-way.

Can it be determined that the hardship has not been self-imposed by the
owner/applicant?
o

•

The variance can be granted without detriment to the public good. There is no
evidence that the proposed detached garage will create any adverse effects (excess
air, noise, light, pollution, etc.) on the adjacent properties or the surrounding
neighborhood.

The property features an existing attached two-car garage. Although the attached
garage is inadequate in size to store the plow/dump truck that the applicants wish to
keep protected from inclement weather, staff believes; granting a setback variance
for the equivalent of a 3-car garage could be considered granting the owners a special
privilege or personal convenience.

•

Is the variance being requested for reasons other than the economic hardship of
complying with the zoning regulations?
o

•

This variance request does not extend beyond the difficulty of an economic hardship. A
variance would alleviate only the additional, self-imposed, economic burden in
constructing such a large garage, which would require additional excavation/fill and
engineering for development.

Does the parcel comply with all other zoning regulations?
o
o

It appears the parcel complies with all other zoning regulations.
Note: There are three (3) large propane tanks that are currently positioned at or over
the east lot line. Fire/Building Codes will address required 10' setbacks from lot lines
and 10' setback from the development of any applicable structure.

If the BoA finds that the answer to any of the above questions is ‘no,’ the Board should not grant the
variance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Regarding the applicant’s Section 1302.2 requests – “Request to Encroach into a Setback” – of the Clear
Creek County Zoning Regulations:
To construct a detached garage with the following required setbacks:
•
•

A 30’ front setback from the 24’ road maintenance area; and
A 30’ side setback from the east property line;

It appears there is no existing hardship by reason of exceptional narrowness or shape of the property, nor
is there a topographical hardship for the construction of a garage requested to house a plow/dump truck.
However, there are topographical challenges that could equate to economic challenges in engineering and
excavation for a 30' x 36' garage meeting required 30' setbacks. Furthermore, the house has an attached
two-car garage constructed by the current owners in 2001. Therefore, staff would recommend denial of
the Section 1302.2 requests.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
RESOLUTION NO. V2019-0001
VARIANCE REQUEST PURSUANT TO SECTION 1302.2
OF THE CLEAR CREEK COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS
WHEREAS, David M. McGlone and Karla K. Gordon, owners of Mine: Montana #16564– Parcel #1835312-00-004, are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 1302.2 – “Request to Encroach into a
Setback” and
WHEREAS, the owner(s)/applicant(s) request to encroach into the 30’ setbacks to construct a detached
garage:
• A 20’ front setback from the Road Maintenance Area; and
• A 20’ side setback from the east property line
WHEREAS, the subject property is ±4.17 acres in size, zoned Mining One District (M-1), and is located at
410 Sunny Skies Trail; and
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment (“Board”) is vested with the authority to grant or deny such
variances by virtue of Section 1302.1.1 of the Clear Creek County Zoning Regulations; and
WHEREAS, the property was posted for fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the public hearing; and
WHEREAS, a site visit was conducted by the Planning Department prior to the hearing; and
WHEREAS, property owners within 100 feet of the property’s boundary and any referral agencies that
may be affected by the proposed variance were notified and given ten (10) calendar days prior to the
hearing to comment; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held before the Board on May 9, 2019, concerning the Section 1302.2
variance requests of Case No. V2019-0001; and
WHEREAS, at the public hearing for this variance request, testimony was given and physical evidence
presented during the hearing including;
Exhibit A)
Exhibit B)

The Planning Department staff packet;
Applicant provided evidence

WHEREAS, at the May 9, 2019, hearing, the Board made a motion for the denial of the request relating
to request to encroach into the 30’ setbacks; and
WHEREAS, the motion was provided a second to deny the request in Variance Case No. V2019-0001,
pursuant to Section 1302.2 of the Clear Creek County Zoning Regulations and a vote was taken with five
(5) votes for denying the variance and no (0) votes for granting the variance.
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the following variances, as requested in case V2019-0001, are
hereby DENIED based on the following findings of fact and stipulations and conditions:
Variances Denied
To encroach into the 30’ setbacks to construct the following:
•
•

A 20’ front setback from the Road Maintenance Area; and
A 20’ side setback from the east property line

Findings of Fact
a) The property does not does not exhibit limitations to development within the required setbacks
by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of the property; and
b) The required road maintenance area of 24’ along Sunny Skies Trail does not adversely affect the
ability to construct a detached garage; and
c) The property does not exhibit exceptional topographic conditions that would prevent
development within the required setbacks at the northeast corner bounded by the road and the
east property line; and
d) This variance request is for a detached 3-car garage which would be a second garage in addition
to the existing attached 2-car garage building 2001; therefore, approving the variance may
appear to grant the owner a special privilege as there exist no exceptional practical or undue
hardships in meeting the required setbacks; and
e) The variance can be granted without significant detriment to the public good; and
f) The variance can be granted without significantly impairing the intent of the zoning regulations;
and
g) The variance does not appear to being requested for reasons other than an economic hardship
of complying with zoning regulations (additional excavating/engineering on mild slope); and
h) There is no self-imposed hardship by the owner/applicant; and
i) The parcel complies with all other zoning regulations.
Stipulations and Conditions (if approved)
1) Building and driveway permits must be obtained; and
2) This variance, V2019-0001, applies only to the single story, accessory garage structure; and
3) The owner/applicant may be required to relocate any or all of the three (3) existing propane
tanks at the discretion of the building/fire department to comply with any applicable safety
setbacks; and
4) Any violation of the terms of this Resolution, or any action contrary to the testimony received,
will result in a rehearing and possible revocation of this variance; and
5) If commencement of, or a substantial step toward construction is not initiated within five (5)
years from the date of final approval by the Board, this variance will expire.
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DATED THIS 9th DAY OF May, 2019

_________________________________
Ken Van Dyne, AICP
Secretary

______________________________
Martha Miles, Chair
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CLEAR CREEK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES OF HEARING FOR APRIL 4th, 2019
This regular hearing of the Clear Creek County Board of Adjustment was convened on April 4th, 2019, in
the Clear Creek County Annex. It was called to order by Vice-Chair William Lee at 6:02 p.m.
Members Present:

Vice-Chair William Lee*, Mike Stewart*, Jon Jennings*, Donna Moody*
Associate Members: Robert Kershaw, Michael O'Leary*
(*indicates voting members for this hearing)
Chairperson Martha Miles*
Cyndie Ruschmyer, Planner I

Members Absent:
Staff Present:

General Business – Election of Secretary
A motion to postpone was made by Michael O’Leary. Motion seconded by Mike Stewart. The motion
passed unanimously.
Review of Public Hearing Procedures
Vice-Chair Lee explained the procedures associated with the Board of Adjustment.
Unscheduled Appearances
There were no unscheduled appearances.
Old Business:
There was no old business.
New Business:
1. V2019-0001 David M. McGlone and Karla K. Gordon, owners of Mine: Montana #16564 - Parcel
#1835-312-00-004, requests variances pursuant to Section 1302.2 – “Request to encroach into a
Setback” of the Clear Creek County Zoning Regulations. The subject property is ±4.17 acres in size, is
zoned Mining One District (M-1) and is located at 410 Sunny Skies Trail. The owner/applicant
requests the following:
•

The encroachment into the 30' setbacks to construct a detached garage.
a.
b.

A 10' front setback from the Road Maintenance Area; and
A 15' side setback from the east property line.

David M. McGlone was sworn in.
•

submitted the following exhibits into evidence:
•
•
•

Exhibit A)
Exhibit B)
Exhibit C)

•

Exhibit D)

Planning Department Staff Packets
Pictures of the property from Mr. McGlone
Map of the location of the garage, provided by staff that
indicates the position of the proposed garage if it were built
within required setbacks showing 2’ contour elevation lines.
Written statement from Road and Bridge Department requiring

a 24’ Road Maintenance Area for Sunny Skies Trail.
•

Mr. McGlone provided comments to the Board of Adjustment and the Board had the following
questions and expressed interest in the following topics related to the variance:
•
•
•

•
•
•
•
•

What's official and what's not official with regards to the size of the road. The road is
10' wide. Karl Schell, Clear Creek County Public Works Director, requires a road
maintenance area that is 24' wide;
The County has deemed the road is 10' wide as traveled but has also stated they want a
road maintenance area for the road; potential for future need for the county if
maintaining the road.
Planning staff stated that there is not an identified easement but is a county owned
road that is currently 10' in width "the as traveled road". When there is an “as traveled”
status the zoning regulations state that the setback will be measured to a road
maintenance area. Road and Bridge staff made a site visit to determine what they
would claim as a road maintenance area.
• Cyndie Ruschmyer, indicated that there is documentation from Public Works
indicating the requirement for a 24’ Road Maintenance Area;
There was some discussion between the proposed garage and the setback from the 10’
wide road “as traveled” versus the road maintenance area. It was clarified that setback
is 30’ from the edge of the Road Maintenance Area.
The Board asked if there is a contract with the applicant’s neighbors to maintain the
road. Mr. McGlone stated there wasn’t, and that they just maintain it because he is one
of just a few developed properties that far back on Sunny Skies Trail.
The Board asked why there was a need for the width of the garage. The applicant stated
he wanted to store the plow truck, and also wanted the garage to mirror the house, but
with two 12’ wide garage doors versus narrower doors on the attached garage.
The Board asked what the purpose of the second garage bay and 4’ spacing on either
side and between the garage doors? The applicant responded that it was for an ATV
trailer and personal storage.
There was some discussion of the three large propane tanks onsite. The applicant noted
that these would be relocated, to meet required lot and any future structure setback,
but that was beyond the scope of this variance request.

Discussion
The Board made the following comments when discussing the Findings of Fact:
• Contention between staff report and Mr. McGlone's record with regards to the feasibly
buildable location of the garage and topography.
•

Difficulty in determining topographical constraints due to snow coverage and Board requesting
to make on-site review without inclement weather conditions.

•

There is no public detriment.

•

There are concerns over the potential of large vehicle backing out into the road.

•

Precedence suggests this is not a special privilege in allowing a garage for the plow truck as he is
providing a service by maintaining the road.

•

Economic hardship was not the sole purpose for the request. Mr. McGlone said it was the slope
and triangular shape of the property that posed the hardship.

Motion was made to approve Section 1302.2 based on findings of fact; topography and slopes; it’s
beyond an economic hardship; Motion was withdrawn after comments from Donna Moody and Mike
O’Leary.
Mike Stewart said there is not enough information for him to make a decision. The Board wanted to see
a map that showed both the location of the proposed garage meeting 30’ setbacks and the proposed
garage location requiring variances overlaid on the same map with elevation contours. Donna Moody
expressed concerns over the large size of the garage.
The Board agreed that there would be a better chance to make a better informed vote if all of them
made a site visit.
Motion made for a five minute break for Cyndie to speak with the applicant about what he wants to do.
Meeting reconvened at 7:39pm
Applicant requested a continuance so that everyone could make a site visit and so that he could work
with the county to see if an agreement can be made. V2019-0001 vote was taken and the motion
passed and the continuance was approved.
Other Business:
• Approval of Board of Adjustment minutes from the meeting of January 10, 2019.
Donna found an error on page 3 of the minutes under public comment was opened; remove
"she and her neighbors" had been granted. A motion to approve the minutes with the single
amendment was made by Mike O’Leary. Motion seconded by Donna Moody. The motion passed
unanimously.
•

Approval of Board of Adjustment resolution V2018-0013 from meeting of Dec. 6, 2018.
Mike O’Leary made a motion to approve as written. Motion seconded by Jon Jennings. The
motion passed unanimously.

•

Approval of Board of Adjustment resolution V2018-0010 from meeting of Dec. 6, 2018.
Mike O’Leary made a motion to approve V2018-0010 as written. Motion seconded by Jon
Jennings. The motion passed unanimously.

•

Approval of Board of Adjustment resolution V2018-0011 from meeting of January 10, 2019.
Donna Moody made a motion to approve V2018-0011 as written. Motion seconded by Mike
O’Leary. The motion passed unanimously.

•

Approval of Board of Adjustment resolution V2018-0012 from meeting of January 10, 2019.
Mike O’Leary made a motion to approve V2018-0012 as written. Motion seconded by Donna
Moody. The motion passed unanimously.

•

Approval of Board of Adjustment resolution V2018-0015 from meeting of January 10, 2019.
Mike O’Leary made a motion to approve V2018-0015 as written. Motion seconded by Donna
Moody. The motion passed unanimously.

Adjournment
Jon Jennings moved to adjourn the meeting. Mike O’Leary provided a second. The hearing was
adjourned at 8:00 p.m.
________________________________
Cyndie Ruschmyer, Secretary
I, Vice Chair of the Board of Adjustment, certify that the Board has reviewed and approved these
minutes.
________________________________
Bill Lee, Vice Chairperson

